

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**7/18/2018 3:11 PM**

No. 51370-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**  
**DIVISION II**

---

**PINNACLE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC, a  
Delaware LLC, and HEATHER LAGAT, individually and the marital  
community comprised thereof,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**KIRANDEEP CZERWINSKI,**

**Respondent.**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Michael A. Griffin, WSBA # 29103  
Jonathan M. Minear, WSBA # 41377  
Jackson Lewis P.C.  
520 Pike Street, Suite 2300  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206-405-0404  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY .....	1
A. Czerwinski Improperly Argues for the First Time on Appeal That Her Arbitration Agreement Is Not Valid Because It Was Made with American Management Services, Not Pinnacle. ....	3
B. The Agreement is Valid and Enforceable.....	3
1. The Agreement Is Binding Under Federal and State Law..	3
2. Czerwinski’s Wild Speculation Does Not Diminish the Evidence in the Appellate Record.....	7
3. Electronic Signatures Are Valid in Washington. ....	11
4. By Signing the Agreement, Czerwinski Waived Her Right to Jury Trial.....	14
C. The Agreement Is Not Procedurally Unconscionable. ....	15
D. The Agreement Is Not Substantively Unconscionable. ....	17
II. CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Burgess v. Buddy’s Nw. LLC*, 2016 WL 7387099, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176869 (W.D. Wash. 2016)..... 6, 12

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 138 S. Ct. 1612, 200 L. Ed. 2d 889 (2018)..... 7, 8

*Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi & Co.*, 815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 4

*Marino v. Dillard’s, Inc.*, 413 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 4

*Nghiem v. NEC Elec., Inc.*, 25 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 4

*Prasad v. Pinnacle Mgmt. Servs.Co.*, 2018 WL 401231, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6232 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 12, 13

*Stedor Enters., Ltd. v. Armtex, Inc.*, 947 F.2d 727 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 4

*Sturtevant v. Xerox Commercial Solutions, LLC*, 2016 WL 4992468, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127441 (W.D. Wash. 2016)..... 9, 15, 16, 17

**STATE CASES**

*Adler v. Fred Lind Manor*, 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)  
.....17, 18, 23

*Bd. of Regents v. Frederick & Nelson*, 90 Wn.2d 82, 579 P.2d 346 (1978)  
..... 11

*Brown v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s*, 53 Wn.2d 142, 332 P.2d 228 (1958)... 9

*City of Union Gap v. Printing Press Props.* 2 Wn. App. 2d 201, 409 P.3d 239 (2018)..... 19

*Davis v. Rogers*, 128 Wash. 231, 222 P. 449 (1924) ..... 10

*Gardner v. Seymour*, 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947) ..... 11

*Heybrook v. Beard*, 75 Wash. 646, 135 P. 626 (1913) ..... 19

*Jacob’s Meadow Owners Ass’n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC*, 139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007) ..... 7

*Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.*, 132 Wn. App. 777, 133 P.3d 944 (2006)..... 11

*Marshall v. Bally’s Pacwest, Inc.*, 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999)  
..... 10

*Moore v. Hagge*, 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010)..... 10

*Neuson v. Macy’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.*, 160 Wn. App. 786, 249 P.3d 1054 (2011)..... 14

*Pickle v. Lincoln County State Bank*, 61 Wash. 545, 112 P. 654 (1911)...10

*Retail Clerks Health & Welfare Trust Funds v. Shopland Supermarket, Inc.*, 96 Wn.2d 939, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982) ..... 5

<i>Shelcon Construction Grp., LLC v. Haymond</i> , 187 Wn. App. 878, 351 P.3d 895 (2015) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Woodward v. Emeritus Corp.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 584, 368 P.3d 487 (2016) ..	24
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004)... .....	4, 22, 23

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	3
RCW 7.04A.010(7);.....	17
RCW 7.04A.060(1);.....	17
RCW 7.04A.290.....	17

**RULES**

Civil Rule 26.....	24
Civil Rule 37.....	25
Civil Rule 11.....	24
RAP 2.5(a), .....	3
RAP 9.11(a) .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>DeWolf &amp; Allen</i> , 25 WASH. PRACTICE: CONTRACT LAW AND PRACTICE § 5:15 (2d ed.).....	18
